

**Case No. 13-30282**

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEAL  
FOR THE FIFTH CIRCUIT**

**JOHN AKINS, ET AL**

**Plaintiff - Appellants**

**Vs.**

**WORLEY CATASTROPHE RESPONSE, LLC, AND WORLEY  
CATASTROPHE SERVICES, LLC**

**Defendants - Appellees**

**ON APPEAL  
FROM THE JUDGMENT OF THE  
HONORABLE JOSEPH C. WILKINSON, JR., PRESIDING MAGISTRATE JUDGE  
FOR THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR EASTERN DISTRICT OF LOUISIANA**

**APPELLANTS' ORIGINAL BRIEF**

**FILED ON BEHALF OF**

**MICHAEL Sullivan, CHARLES BALDWIN, JOHNNY KNIGHTEN,  
JIMMY PHILLIPS AND RON DICKERSON,**

**Intervenors-Appellants**

COLVIN AND SMITH, APLC  
James H. Colvin, Jr. (La. Bar #21532)  
Cole B. Smith (La. Bar # 30063)  
900 Market Street, Suite 300  
Post Office Box 1831  
Shreveport, Louisiana 71101  
Telephone: (318) 429-6770  
Facsimile: (318) 429-6771

*Attorneys for Intervenors*

Timothy W. Cerniglia (La. Bar #3964)  
1521 St. Charles Avenue  
New Orleans, Louisiana 70130  
Telephone: (504) 586-0550  
Facsimile: (504) 586-0555

HYMEL, DAVIS & PETERSEN  
L.J. Hymel (La. Bar # 07137)  
10602 Coursey Boulevard  
Baton Rouge, Louisiana 7081  
Telephone: (225) 298-8118  
Facsimile: (225) 298-8119

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

|  |        |
|--|--------|
| Certificate of Interested Persons.....                                       | i-v    |
| Intervenors’ Request for Oral Argument.....                                  | v      |
| Table of Authorities.....  | vii-ix |
| I. Statement of Jurisdiction.....  | 1      |
| II. Statement of Issues Presented for Review.....                            | 2      |
| III. Statement of the Case.....  | 4      |
| IV. Statement of Facts.....  | 6      |
| V. Summary of the Argument.....  | 9      |
| VI. Standard of Review.....  | 15     |
| VII. Arguments.....  | 16     |
| A. Intervenors Have Direct, Substantial, and Legally Protected Interest..... | 17     |
| B. Intervenors Interest will be Impaired or Impeded.....                     | 21     |
| C. Reliance on Lack of Notice in Sullivan Class Action was Error.....        | 27     |
| D. Existing Parties cannot Adequately Protect Intervenors’ Interest.....     | 31     |
| E. Abuse or Discretion to Deny Permissive Intervention.....                  | 32     |
| F. E-Mail Not Protected by Attorney Client-Privilege.....                    | 34     |
| VIII. Conclusion.....  | 44     |
| IX. Certificate of Service.....  | 48     |
| X. Certificate of Compliance with Rule 32(A).....                            | 49     |

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

|  |                |
|--|----------------|
| <i>Alldread v. City of Grenada</i> ,<br>988 F.2d 1425, 1434 (5 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 1993).....                               | 43             |
| <i>American Standard Inc. v. Pfizer, Inc.</i> ,<br>828 F.2d 734, 745 (7 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 1987). ....                     | 39,40          |
| <i>Cajun Elec. Power Coop. v. Gulf States Utils., Inc.</i> ,<br>940 F.2d 117, 121 (5 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 1991). ....        | 15             |
| <i>City of Houston v. American Traffic Solutions, Inc.</i> ,<br>668 F.3d 291, at 293, 294 (5 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 2012)..... | 3,15,22        |
| <i>Deposit Guaranty Nat’l Bank v. Roper</i> ,<br>445 U.S. 326, 100 S.Ct. 1166, 63 L.E.d.2d 427(1980). ....                 | 12,13,26,28    |
| <i>Diaz v. Southern Drilling Corp.</i> ,<br>427 F.2d 1118, at 1124 (5 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 1970).....                        | 19             |
| <i>Doe v. Glickman</i> ,<br>256 F.3d 371, 380-81(5 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 2001). ....  | 19,20,21,22,31 |
| <i>Dugas v. Trans Union Corp.</i> ,<br>99 F.3d 724, at 726 (5 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 1996).....                                | 29             |
| <i>Edwards v. City of Houston</i> ,<br>78 F.3d 983, 992, 1005-1006(5 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 1996).....                         | 3,14,15,31     |
| <i>Fisher v. United States</i> ,<br>425 U.S. 391, 403, 96 S.Ct. 1569, 1577, 48 L.E.2d (1976). ....                         | 37,43          |
| <i>Hodges, Grant &amp; Kaufmann v. United States Gov’t.</i> ,<br>768 F.2d 719, 720-721 (C.A.5(Tex.), 1985). ....           | 16,38          |
| <i>In re Auclair</i> ,<br>961 F.2d 65, 68 (5 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 1992). ....  | 15,16          |

|  |                |
|--|----------------|
| <i>In re Jury</i> ,<br>616 F.3d 1082-83, 1172 (10 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 2010).....  | 39             |
| <i>In re Sealed Case</i> ,<br>737 F.2d 94, 99 (C.A.D.C., 1984). ....   | 39,41          |
| <i>In re Teleglobe Comm'c'ns Corp.</i> ,<br>493 F.3d 345, 363 (3d Cir. 2007). ....   | 43             |
| <i>New Orleans Public Service, Inc. v. United Gas Pipe Line Co.</i> ,<br>732 F.2d 452 (5 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 1984). ....            | 19,33          |
| <i>Piambino v. Bailey</i> ,<br>610 F.2d 1306 (5 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 1980). ....   | 15             |
| <i>Roper v. Consurve, Inc.</i> ,<br>578 F.2d 1106 (5 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 1978). ....  | 12,13,26,28,29 |
| <i>Sandoz v. Cingular Wireless, LLC</i> ,<br>553 F.3d 913, at 921 (5 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 2008).....                                 | 12,24          |
| <i>Sierra Club v. Espy</i> ,<br>18 F.3d 1202 (5 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 1994). ....   | 11,19,20,21    |
| <i>Trans Chemical v. China Nat. Machinery Import</i> ,<br>332 F.3d 815 (5 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 2003). ....                           | 15             |
| <i>Trbovich v. United Mine Workers of America</i> ,<br>404 U.S. 528, 538 n. 10, 92 S.Ct. 630, 636 n. 10, 30 L.E.2d 686(1972) ..... | 31             |
| <i>United States v. Texas E. Transmission Corp.</i> ,<br>923 F.2d 410, 416 (5 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 1991). ....                       | 15             |
| <i>U. S. v. Juarez</i> ,<br>573 F.2d 267 (5 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 1978). ....   | 43             |
| <i>U. S. v. Neal</i> ,<br>27 F.3d 1035 (5 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 1994). ....   | 16,38          |

|  |             |
|--|-------------|
| <i>U. S. v. Pipkins</i> ,<br>528 F.2d 559, at 563 (5 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 1976).....                             | 37          |
| <i>U. S. v. Robinson</i> ,<br>121 F.3d 971, at 975 (5 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 1997).....                            | 37          |
| <i>Wiley v. Administrative Review Bd.</i> ,<br>423 F.3d 483 (5 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 2005). .....                 | 36          |
| <i>Zeidman v. J. Ray McDermott &amp; Co. Inc.</i> ,<br>651 F.2d 1030, at 1050 (5 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 1981)..... | 12,24,28,29 |
